HOTEL KEEPERS.

CHAPTER 71.

[H. B. No. 70.]

PENALTY FOR DEFRAUDING HOTEL KEEPERS.

AN ACT Declaring it a Misdemeanor to Practice Fraud on Hotel Keepers.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota;

§ I. FINE—IMPRISONMENT.] A person who obtains any food or accommodation at any inn, hotel or boarding house without paying therefor, with intent to defraud the proprietor or manager thereof, or who obtains credit at any inn, hotel or boarding house by use of any false pretence, or who, after obtaining food or accommodations at an inn, hotel or boarding house, absconds and surreptitiously removes his baggage therefrom without paying for his food and accommodation, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be fined not more than one hundred dollars, nor less than five dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail for not more than thirty days, nor less than ten days, or both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the judge or justice of the peace before whom the trial is held.

Approved, March 11, 1895.

INTOXICATING LIQUORS.

CHAPTER 72.

[S B. No. 10.]

RELATING TO SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS.

AN ACT To Amend Section 2 of Chapter 110, of Session Laws of 1890, Entitled "An Act to Prescribe Penalties for the Unlawful Manufacture, Sale, Barter and Giving Away of Such Liquors for Medicinal, Scientific and Mechanical Purposes."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 2, Chapter 110, of Session Laws of 1890, be amended to read as follows: